

No. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2020

GARNETT LLOYD, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlos A. Williams
Executive Director

Kristen Gartman Rogers*
Assistant Federal Defender
Southern District of Alabama
Federal Defenders Organization
11 North Water Street, Suite 11290
Mobile, AL 36602
kristen_rogers@fd.org
251-433-0910

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.	1
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	5
A. The SORNA Statutory & Regulatory Framework.	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit's <i>en banc</i> decision in <i>Dodge</i>	8
C. Offense Conduct.	9
D. Proceedings in the District Court.	10
E. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.	13
I. The Court should grant review to decide whether SORNA's definition	

of “sex offense” includes federal offenses not listed in § 20911(5)(A)(iii) and should conclude that it does not.	15
II. The Court should grant review to decide whether courts should apply a categorical or circumstance-specific approach to determine if an offense is “a specified offense against a minor” and should conclude that a categorical approach should apply.....	20
III. This Court should grant review to decide whether the Attorney General’s interpretation of the statutory text is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference and should conclude that it is.....	23
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Begay v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).	17
Chambers v. United States, 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	22
Chevron U.S.A., v. Echazabal, 536 U.S. 73 (2002).	16
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
FCC v. Am. Broad. Co., 347 U.S. 284, 296 (1954).	28
Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec., 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	23
Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).	15

James v. United States, 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	22
Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	22
Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	16
Nijhawan v. Holder, 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	22
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	26
Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	19
Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	21, 27
United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	25
United States v. Baptiste, 34 F. Supp. 3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	23
United States v. Becker, 682 F.3d 1210 (9 th Cir. 2012)	21
United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	22
United States v. Dailey, 941 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
United States v. Dodge, 597 F.3d 1347 (11 th Cir.)(en banc), cert. denied, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 8031 (2010) <i>passim</i>	
United States v. Gillette, 553 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Virgin Islands 2008)	19
United States v. Hill, 820 F.3d 1003 (8 th Cir. 2016)	20, 24
United States v. Lloyd, 809 F. App'x 750 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 13
United States v. Lott, 750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	24, 25
United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	26
United States v. Mi Kyung Byun, 539 F.3d 982 (9 th Cir. 2008)	21

United States v. Price, 777 F.3d 700 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	20, 24
United States v. Santos, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	19
United States v. Schofield, 802 F.3d 722 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	20, 24
United States v. Stevenson, 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
United States v. Under Seal, 709 F.3d 257 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	25
United States v. White, 782 F.3d 1118 (10 th Cir. 2015).....	23, 27
United States v. Whitlow, 714 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
United States v. Young, 585 F.3d 199 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	25

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	25
18 U.S.C. 2252B(b).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1470.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(1)-(6).....	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....	i, 2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)(B).....	i, 10, 11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i> (“SORNA”).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911(1).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5).....	14
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A).....	i, 8, 12
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(i).....	i, 6, 21
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(iv).....	i, 16, 17
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(B).....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(C).....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20911(6).....	i, 7, 16-18
34 U.S.C. § 20911(7).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911(7)(H)	9
34 U.S.C. § 20911(7)(I).....	9, 22, 23
34 U.S.C. § 20911(14).....	7
34 U.S.C. § 20912(b).....	7, 25
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16901 <i>et seq.</i>	5

Legislative Materials:

151 Cong. Rec. H. 7887 (Sept. 14, 2005).....	17
--	----

152 Cong. Rec. H. 657 (March 8, 2006).....	18
--	----

152 Cong. Rec. S. 4079 (May 4, 2006).....	18
---	----

Regulations:

73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008) (“SMART Guidelines”).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

73 Fed. Reg. 38,031.....	5, 8, 13, 23
--------------------------	--------------

73 Fed. Reg. 38,045	19
---------------------------	----

73 Fed. Reg. 38,048.....	28
--------------------------	----

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 17 (Princeton University Press 1997).....	18
---	----

Eric French, <i>Dodging Due Process: How <i>United States v. Dodge</i> Pushes the Limits of Civil Regulation</i> , 52, B.C. L. Rev. E-Supplement 161, 171 (2011).....	20
---	----

Supreme Ct. R. 13.1.	1
----------------------------	---

Supreme Ct. R. 13.3.	1
